consolidated financial statements for illustrative
purposes only and it does not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial condition would have been had the transactions
actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor does the Company purport to project the results of
operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. Actual results
may differ significantly from those reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements for various reasons, including but
not limited to, the differences between
the assumptions used to prepare the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and actual results and our ability to complete, either in part or in full, the transactions
that have not
yet occurred.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma

   June 30, 2022
Asset Purchase

Agreement

Amendment to
May PIPE

Notes
September

PIPE

Northern
Data

Settlement
WhiteHawk
Refinancing   Notes   June 30, 2022

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash   $ 32,987,181   -   -   $ 9,000,000   $ (2,500,000)   -  (a), (b)   $ 39,487,181
Digital currencies   352,092   -   -   -   -   -   352,092
Digital currencies restricted   4,779,895   -   -   -   -   -   4,779,895
Accounts receivable   1,851,719   -   -   -   -   -   1,851,719
Due from related party   848,150   -   -   -   -   -   848,150
Prepaid insurance   2,356,411   -   -   -   -   -   2,356,411
Inventory   3,605,533   -   -   -   -   -   3,605,533
Other current assets   1,733,907   -   -   -   -   -   1,733,907

Total Current Assets   48,514,888   -   -   9,000,000   (2,500,000)   -   55,014,888

EQUIPMENT DEPOSITS   66,472,016   (32,645,000)   -   -   -   -  (c)   33,827,016
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,

NET   237,973,955   (53,497,920)   -   -   -   -  (d)   184,476,035
LAND   1,748,439   -   -   -   -   -   1,748,439
ROAD BOND   211,958   -   -   -   -   -   211,958
SECURITY DEPOSITS   348,888   -   -   -   -   -   348,888
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 355,270,144   $ (86,142,920)   -   $ 9,000,000   $ (2,500,000)   -   $ 275,627,224

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current portion of long-term debt-net of
discounts/issuance fees   $ 100,593,168   $ (51,694,078)   $ (11,250,000)   -   -   $ (18,399,403)

(e), (f),
(g)   $ 19,249,687

Financed insurance premiums   393,260   -   -   -   -   -   393,260
Forward sale contract   4,650,848   -   -   -   -   -   4,650,848
Accounts payable   23,887,308   -   -   -   2,000,000   -  (h)   25,887,308
Due to related parties   1,974,299   -   -   -   -   -   1,974,299
Accrued liabilities   12,920,128   2,148,398   -   -   (2,594,640)   -  (i), (j)   12,473,886

Total Current Liabilities   144,419,011   (49,545,680)   (11,250,000)   -   (594,640)   $ (18,399,403)   64,629,288

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Asset retirement obligation   986,115   -   -   -   -   -   986,115
Contract liabilities   132,093   -   -   -   -   -   132,093
Long-term debt-net of discounts/issuance

fees   26,889,570   (13,250,935)   -   -   -   9,171,918  (e), (g)   22,810,553
Total Long-Term Liabilities   28,007,778   (13,250,935)   -   -   -   9,171,918   23,928,761
Total Liabilities   172,426,789   (62,796,615)   (11,250,000)   -   (594,640)   (9,227,485)   88,558,049

COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES

REDEEMABLE COMMON STOCK

Common Stock - Class V, $0.0001 par
value; 34,560,000 shares authorized and
27,057,600 shares issued and outstanding   47,239,903   -   -   -   -   -   47,239,903
Total redeemable common stock   47,239,903   -   -   -   -   -   47,239,903

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY / (DEFICIT)

Non-controlling Series A redeemable and
convertible preferred stock, $0.0001 par
value, aggregate liquidation value
$5,000,000; 1,152,000 shares issued and
outstanding   35,937,061   -   -   -   -   -   35,937,061

Common Stock - Class A, $0.0001 par
value; 685,440,000 shares authorized and
20,034,875 shares issued and outstanding   2,002   -   632   560   -   -  (k), (l)   3,194

Accumulated deficits   (155,708,865)   (23,346,305)   -   -   (1,905,360)   9,227,485  (m), (n)   (171,733,045)
Additional paid-in capital   255,373,254   -   11,249,368   8,999,440   -   -  (k), (l)   275,622,062
Stockholders' equity / (deficit)   135,603,452   (23,346,305)   11,250,000   9,000,000   (1,905,360)   9,227,485   139,829,272

Total   182,843,355   (23,346,305)   11,250,000   9,000,000   (1,905,360)   9,227,485   187,069,175
TOTAL LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE

EQUITY AND EQUITY / (DEFICIT)   $ 355,270,144   $ (86,142,920)   -   $ 9,000,000   $ (2,500,000)   -   $ 275,627,224

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma

Six Months

Ended

Asset
Purchase

Agreement

Amendment
to May

PIPENotes
September

PIPE

Northern
Data

Settlement
WhiteHawk
Refinancing

Six Months
Ended

June 30,

2022
Notes

June 30,

2022
OPERATING REVENUES

Cryptocurrency mining   $ 38,431,729   $ (19,062,900)   -   -   -   -  (o)   $ 19,368,829
Energy   15,492,533   6,901,126   -   -   -   -  (p)   22,393,659
Capacity   3,712,428   -   -   -   -   -   3,712,428
Cryptocurrency hosting   189,048   -   -   -   -   -   189,048
Other   52,770   -   -   -   -   -   52,770

Total operating revenues   57,878,508   (12,161,774)   -   -   -   -   45,716,734

OPERATING EXPENSES

Fuel   18,018,508   -   -   -   -   -   18,018,508
Operations and maintenance   27,921,089   -   -   -   (2,594,640)   -  (q)   25,326,449
General and administrative   21,514,079   2,148,398   -   -   -   -  (r)   23,662,477
Impairments of digital currencies   7,711,217   (2,163,063)   -   -   -   -  (s)   5,548,154
Impairments of equipment deposits   12,228,742   -   -   -   -   -   12,228,742
Impairments of miner assets   4,990,000   -   -   -   -   -   4,990,000
Depreciation and amortization   24,986,881   (7,744,179)   -   -   -   -  (t)   17,242,702

Total operating expenses   117,370,516   (7,758,844)   -   -   (2,594,640)   -   107,017,032
NET OPERATING LOSS   (59,492,008)   (4,402,930)   -   -   (2,594,640)   -   (61,300,298)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (7,420,235)   2,239,640   -   -   -   (145,241) (u), (x)   (5,325,836)
Gain on extinguishment of PPP loan   841,670   -   -   -   -   -   841,670
Loss on extinguishment of NYDIG debt   -   (9,971,437)   -   -   -   -  (v)   (9,971,437)
Realized gain on sale of digital currencies   751,110   -   -   -   -   -   751,110
Realized loss on disposal of fixed asset   (1,769,600)   -   -   -   -   -   (1,769,600)
Realized loss on sale of miner assets   (8,012,248)   -   -   -   -   -   (8,012,248)
Changes in fair value of forward sale
derivative   3,435,639   -   -   -   -   -   3,435,639
Changes in fair value of convertible note   (962,761)   -   -   -   -   -   (962,761)
Waste coal credits   53,443   -   -   -   -   -   53,443
Other   30,000   -   -   -   -   -   30,000

Total other income / (expense)   (13,052,982)   (7,731,797)   -   -   -   (145,241)   (20,930,020)

NET LOSS   $ (72,544,990)   (12,134,727)   -   -   2,594,640   (145,241)   $ (82,230,318)
NET LOSS - attributable to non-

controlling interest   (42,435,192)   (7,098,209)   -   -   1,517,735   (84,959)   (48,100,625)
NET LOSS - Stronghold Digital Mining,
Inc.   $ (30,109,798)   (5,036,518)   -   -   1,076,905   (60,282)   $ (34,129,693)

NET LOSS attributable to Class A Common Shares
Basic   $ (1.49)   $ (1.00)
Diluted   $ (1.49)   $ (1.00)

Class A Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   20,274,672   -   6,318,000   5,602,409   -   2,000,000   34,195,081
Diluted   20,274,672   -   6,318,000   5,602,409   -   2,000,000   34,195,081

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments   Pro Forma
   Year Ended

Asset
Purchase

Agreement

Amendment
to May

PIPE Notes
September

PIPE

Northern
Data

Settlement

Panther
Creek

Acquisition
WhiteHawk
Refinancing

   Year Ended

December 31,

2021   Notes
December 31,

2021
OPERATING REVENUES

Cryptocurrency mining   $ 12,494,581   (4,202,268)   -   -   -   -   -  (o)   $ 8,292,313
Energy   11,870,817   946,288   -   -   -   3,174,344   -  (p), (w)   15,991,449
Capacity   4,238,921   -   -   -   -   2,731,428   -  (w)   6,970,349
Cryptocurrency hosting   2,297,489   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,297,489
Other   13,329   -   -   -   -   91,384   -  (w)   104,713

Total operating revenues   30,915,137   (3,255,980)   -   -   -   5,997,156   -   33,656,313

OPERATING EXPENSES

Fuel   13,190,828   -   -   -   -   1,380,026   -  (w)   14,570,854
Operations and

maintenance   15,492,763   -   -   -   -   6,987,030   -  (w)   22,479,793
General and administrative   14,955,626   -   -   -   -   (1,211,665)   -  (w)   13,743,961
Impairments of digital

currencies   1,870,274   (388,322)   -   -   -   -   -  (s)   1,481,952
Depreciation and

amortization   7,607,721   (244,992)   -   -   -   342,364   -  (t), (w)   7,705,093
Total operating expenses   53,117,212   (633,314)   -   -   -   7,497,755   -   59,981,653

NET OPERATING LOSS   (22,202,075)   (2,622,666)   -   -   -   (1,500,599)   -   (26,325,340)

OTHER INCOME

(EXPENSE)
Interest expense   (4,622,655)   1,605,786   -   -   -   (130)   301,800  (u), (w), (x)   (2,715,199)
Gain on extinguishment of
PPP loan   638,800   -   -   -   -   -   -   638,800
Loss on extinguishment of

NYDIG debt   -   (23,036,303)   -   -   -   -   -  (v)   (23,036,303)
Realized gain on sale of

digital currencies   149,858   -   -   -   -   -   -   149,858
Changes in fair value of

warrant liabilities   (1,143,809)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,143,809)
Changes in fair value of

forward sale derivative   (116,488)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (116,488)
Waste coal credits   47,752   -   -   -   -   -   -   47,752
Other   (6,712)   -   -   -   -   276,401   -  (w)   269,689

Total other income /
(expense)   (5,053,254)   (21,430,517)   -   -   -   276,271   301,800   (26,905,700)

NET LOSS   $ (27,255,329)   (24,053,183)   -   -   -   (1,224,328)   301,800   $ (52,231,040)
NET LOSS - attributable

to predecessor (1/1-3/31)   (238,948)   -   -   -   -   -   -   (238,948)
NET LOSS - attributable

to non-controlling
interest   (15,803,234)   (14,069,911)   -   -   -   (716,171)   176,538   (30,412,778)

NET LOSS - Stronghold
Digital Mining, Inc.   $ (11,213,147)   (9,983,272)   -   -   -   (508,157)   125,262

  $ (21,579,314)

NET LOSS attributable to Class A Common Shares
Basic   $ (2.03)   $ (1.11)
Diluted   $ (2.03)   $ (1.11)

Class A Common Shares Outstanding
Basic   5,518,752   -   6,318,000   5,602,409   -   -   2,000,000   19,439,161
Diluted   5,518,752   -   6,318,000   5,602,409   -   -   2,000,000   19,439,161

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

STRONGHOLD DIGITAL MINING, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The June 30, 2022 unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives effect to the pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect the transactions as if they
had occurred on June
30, 2022. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations give effect to the pro forma adjustments to reflect the transactions as if they had occurred as of January 1,